

Civ DJ 1127/14

SHER SINGH & Anr Vs. INDER SINGH & Ors

12.12.2023

Present: Sh. Ayushman, Id proxy counsel for plaintiff no.1,
connected through VC.
Sh. S.K. Sagar, Id proxy counsel for plaintiff no.2.
Ms. Beenashaw Soni, Id counsel for defendant no.2 and
LRs of defendant no.3, connected through VC.
Ms. Mansi Jain, Id proxy counsel for defendant no.2 and
LRs of defendant no.3.

Written synopsis regarding the proceedings have been
filed on behalf of plaintiff no.1 and Id counsel for defendant no.2 and
LRs of defendant no.3. Same is perused.

Record is also perused.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 17.04.2015,
preliminary decree was passed by the Court, however, qua issue no.2
& 5, parties were permitted to throw light regarding their respective
entitlement.

The preliminary decree was challenged by defendant
before Hon'ble Delhi High Court and Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide
order dated 25.04.2016 gave liberty to plaintiff no.2 (respondent no.2
in proceedings before Hon'ble High Court) to lead evidence. In view
of the same, matter be put up for PE on next date of hearing i.e.
06.01.2024.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.12.2023